

Scott B. McElroy  
Jeff J. Davis  
GREENE, MEYER & McELROY, P.C.  
1007 Pearl Street, Suite 240  
Boulder, CO 80302  
303/442-2021

Richard E. Olson, Jr.  
CLASSEN AND OLSON  
P.O. Box 2101  
Carson City, NV 89702  
(702) 882-5007

*Attorneys for the WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE*

CAROL D. FIDELL  
CLERK  
BY MD  
DEPUTY

SEP 11 3 33 PM '92

RECEIVED  
AND FILED

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

vs.

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,  
a corporation, et al.

Defendants.

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

STATE OF NEVADA,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

vs.

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES  
CONTROL BOARD, W. DON MAUGHAN,  
EDWIN H. FINSTER, ELISEO M.  
SAMANIEGO, JOHN CAFFREY and  
DARLENE E. RUIZ, Members of the  
California State Water Resources  
Control Board,

Respondents,

CALIFORNIA TROUT, INC.,

Respondent-Intervenor.

IN EQUITY NO. C-125-B-ECR

**RESPONSE OF THE  
WALKER RIVER PAIUTE  
TRIBE TO THE WALKER  
RIVER IRRIGATION  
DISTRICT'S AND THE  
STATE OF NEVADA'S  
PRELIMINARY THRESHOLD  
MOTIONS**

//

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> . . . . .	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> . . . . .	iii
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> . . . . .	2
II. <u>BACKGROUND</u> . . . . .	3
A. THE WALKER RIVER RESERVATION . . . . .	3
B. LITIGATION OF THE WALKER RIVER . . . . .	4
C. THE PRESENT CONTROVERSY . . . . .	7
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	11
A. THE TRIBE'S COUNTERCLAIM IS APPROPRIATE. . . . .	11
1. <u>The WRID is an "opposing party" to the Tribe and the United States</u> . . . . .	12
2. <u>The Tribe's Counterclaim otherwise satisfies Rule 13</u> . . . . .	15
B. THE TRIBE'S COUNTERCLAIM IS ASSERTED UNDER THE CONTINUING JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT OVER THE WATERS OF THE WALKER RIVER AND ITS TRIBUTARIES . . . . .	19
1. <u>The Tribe and the United States filed their counterclaims as modifications to the Final Decree</u> . . . . .	19
2. <u>Rule 15(a) and 15(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure are not applicable in this instance</u> . . . . .	22
3. <u>Conclusion</u> . . . . .	23
C. JOINDER OF PARTIES . . . . .	23
1. <u>Introduction</u> . . . . .	23
2. <u>The Tribe is not Required to "Join" Successors in Interest</u> . . . . .	25

	<u>Page</u>
3. <u>Joinder of Transferees and State Water Rights Holders is not Required</u> . . . . .	27
a. Introduction . . . . .	27
b. Complete Relief can be Granted to the Existing Parties . . . . .	28
c. Transferees and State Water Rights Holders do not Claim an Interest "Related to the Subject of the Action." . . . .	28
d. The Possibility of Future Litigation does not Require Joinder . . . . .	30
e. Conclusion . . . . .	31
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> . . . . .	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<u>Albright v. Gates</u> , 362 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1966) . . . . .	16
<u>Aldens, Inc. v. Packel</u> , 524 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975), <u>cert. denied sub nom</u> <u>Aldens, Inc. v. Kane</u> , 425 U.S. 943 (1976) . . . . .	15
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963), <u>Decree</u> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964), <u>Supplemental Decree</u> , 439 U.S. 419 (1979), 460 U.S. 605 (1983), <u>Second Supplemental</u> <u>Decree</u> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984) . . . . .	21
<u>Bosteve Ltd. v. Marauszski</u> , 110 F.R.D. 257 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) . . . . .	28
<u>Cooper v. Shumway</u> , 780 F.2d 27 (10th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	22
<u>Grumman Sys. Support Corp. v. Data Gen. Corp.</u> , 125 F.R.D. 160 (N.D. Cal. 1988) . . . . .	17
<u>Hamilton v. MacDonald</u> , 503 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	29
<u>In Re Water Rights of Escalante Valley</u> <u>Drainage Area</u> , 348 P.2d 679 (Utah 1960) . . . . .	22
<u>Kaplan v. Ruggieri</u> , 574 F. Supp. 631 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <u>aff'd</u> , 742 F.2d 1436 (2d Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 835 (1984) . . . . .	22
<u>Klinzing v. Shakey's Inc.</u> , 49 F.R.D. 32 (E.D. Wis. 1970) . . . . .	15
<u>Miller &amp; Lux v. Rickey Land &amp; Cattle Co.</u> , 146 F. 574 (D. Nev. 1906), <u>aff'd</u> , <u>Rickey Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Miller</u> <u>&amp; Lux</u> , 218 U.S. 258 (1910) . . . . .	5
<u>Miller &amp; Lux v. Rickey</u> , 127 F. 573 (D. Nev. 1904) . . . . .	5
<u>Nevada v. United States</u> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) . . . . .	13
<u>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 849 (1983) . . . . .	28, 30
<u>Pacific Livestock Co. v. Thomas Rickey, et al.</u> , No. 731, Final Decree (D. Nev. 1919) . . . . .	5

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Pochiro v. Prudential Ins. Co.</u> , 827 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	16
<u>Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma</u> , 717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1049 (1984) . . . . .	30
<u>Rickey Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Miller &amp; Lux</u> , 152 F. 11 (9th Cir. 1907), <u>aff'd</u> , <u>Rickey Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Miller</u> & <u>Lux</u> , 218 U.S. 258 (1910) . . . . .	5
<u>Rickey Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Miller &amp; Lux</u> , 218 U.S. 258 (1910) . . . . .	5
<u>Sierra Club v. Watt</u> , 608 F. Supp. 305 (E.D. Cal. 1985) . . . . .	28
<u>Southern Constr. Co. v. Pickard</u> <u>Eng'g Co.</u> , 371 U.S. 57 (1962) . . . . .	16
<u>System Fed'n No. 91 v. Wright</u> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) . . . . .	20
<u>Union Paving Co. v. Downer Corp.</u> , 276 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1960) . . . . .	18
<u>United States v. Eastport S.S. Corp.</u> , 255 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1958) . . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Walker River Irrig. Dist.</u> , 11 F. Supp. 158 (D. Nev. 1935), <u>rev'd</u> , 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939) . . . . .	5, 20
<u>United States v. Walker River Irrig. Dist.</u> , 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939) . . . . .	3, 5, 6
<u>United States v. Walker River Irrig. Dist.</u> , No. C-125, Decree (D. Nev. April, 14 1936) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Walton v. United States</u> , 415 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	29

**Statutes and Treaties**

Act of June 22, 1936, 49 Stat. 1806 . . . . .	4
Act of May 27, 1902, 32 Stat. 260 . . . . .	3
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 476 & 477, Act of June 18, 1934, 48 Stat. 987, ch. 576, § 16 . . . . .	3

**Miscellaneous**

3 JAMES W. MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE ¶ 1306 [1] (2d ed. 1992) . . . . .	14
6 CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY K. KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 2D § 1409 (1990) . . . . .	16, 18, 23
6 ROBERT E. CLARK, WATERS & WATER RIGHTS § 531.7 (1972) . . . . .	21
CAL. FISH & GAME CODE § 5937 (West 1984) . . . . .	8
CAL. FISH & GAME CODE § 5946 (West 1984) . . . . .	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13 . . . . .	12, 14, 16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 . . . . .	3, 19, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 . . . . .	23, 27, 28, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 . . . . .	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.360 (1986) . . . . .	26
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS OF LAW § 73 (1982) . . . . .	20

Scott B. McElroy  
Jeff J. Davis  
GREENE, MEYER & McELROY, P.C.  
1007 Pearl Street, Suite 240  
Boulder, CO 80302  
303/442-2021

Richard E. Olson, Jr.  
CLASSEN AND OLSON  
P.O. Box 2101  
Carson City, NV 89702  
(702) 882-5007
